
Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: 3rd Place Sidewalk and Roadway Improvements Project 
Summary of Bids Vernon Way to 14th Avenue in the Blythe Area
Project BOS Approval: March 26, 2019 (Agenda Item No. 3.20) County Project No. C4-0057, State Project No.ATPL-5956(256)
Addenda:  1(4/11/19)
Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, April 17, 2019

Company Name Base Bid Schedule
Alternate Bid Schedule 1 

(Utility Adjustment- 
City of Blythe)

Alternate Bid Schedule 2 
(City of Blythe) Total

COUNTY'S ESTIMATE 545,530.00 7,400.00 81,400.00 $634,330.00

1 Granite Construction Company 542,367.00 9,200.00 72,040.00 $623,607.00

2 Hardy & Harper, Inc. 549,700.00 14,000.00 78,690.00 $642,390.00

3 Onyx Paving Company, Inc. 786,000.00 14,000.00 109,000.00 $909,000.00

Average Bid Prices $626,022.33 $12,400.00 $86,576.67 $724,999.00
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: 3rd Place Sidewalk and Roadway Improvements Project 
Summary of Bids Vernon Way to 14th Avenue in the Blythe Area
Project BOS Approval: March 26, 2019 (Agenda Item No. 3.20) County Project No. C4-0057, State Project No.ATPL-5956(256)

Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, April 17, 2019

BASE BID 

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

1 015602 FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN EA 2 1,000.00 2,000.00 1,400.00 2,800.00

2 130200 PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 750.00 750.00

3 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00 40,000.00

4 100100 DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 4,000.00 4,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

5 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00

6 170103 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] LS 1 7,000.00 7,000.00 39,142.00 39,142.00

7 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION CY 1,150 45.00 51,750.00 35.00 40,250.00

8 153103 COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SQYD 950 5.00 4,750.00 14.00 13,300.00

9 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE [INCLUDING BASE UNDER CONCRETE 
IMPROVEMENTS] CY 850 65.00 55,250.00 40.00 34,000.00

10 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A TON 675 110.00 74,250.00 130.00 87,750.00

11 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A [OVERLAY (0.10')] TON 70 110.00 7,700.00 130.00 9,100.00

12 017305 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LF 1,450 50.00 72,500.00 35.00 50,750.00

13 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) (CRS 400 & 401) SQFT 7,600 8.00 60,800.00 9.25 70,300.00

14 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE A) EA 2 3,500.00 7,000.00 2,500.00 5,000.00

15 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [8" THICK (CRS 207)] SQFT 520 15.00 7,800.00 25.00 13,000.00

16 017302 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER) (CRS 209) SQFT 900 15.00 13,500.00 20.00 18,000.00

17 510501 MINOR CONCRETE [RETAINING CURB PER DETAIL] LF 35 40.00 1,400.00 50.00 1,750.00

18 011503 UNDERSIDEWALK DRAIN CAST IN PLACE (CRS 309) [MODIFIED REVERSE 
FLOW - 2.5' WIDE] EA 2 4,000.00 8,000.00 7,500.00 15,000.00

19 665017 18" CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE (.079" THICK) [2 PIPES AT 35 LF] LF 70 100.00 7,000.00 100.00 7,000.00

20 152390 INSTALL/RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN EA 6 350.00 2,100.00 500.00 3,000.00

21 820410 SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN EA 6 200.00 1,200.00 250.00 1,500.00

22 194001 DITCH EXCAVATION (DRAINAGE DITCH AND BASIN GRADING) CY 400 60.00 24,000.00 20.00 8,000.00

23 198050 EMBANKMENT [PLACE AND COMPACT (GRADING FOR BERM)] CY 450 60.00 27,000.00 20.00 9,000.00

24 013900(F) MISCELLANEOUS GRADING LS 1 7,500.00 7,500.00 17,500.00 17,500.00

25 198021 IMPORTED ROCKY MATERIAL [1" TO 2" DIAMETER ROCK MIN. 6" THICK] CY 5 350.00 1,750.00 350.00 1,750.00

26 510502 MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE) (CUT-OFF WALL PER DETAIL) LF 230 80.00 18,400.00 70.00 16,100.00

27 840501 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE SQFT 300 6.00 1,800.00 5.50 1,650.00

28 840515 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING [LEGEND, CROSSWALK, LIMIT LINE] SQFT 500 6.00 3,000.00 9.75 4,875.00

29 870700 FLASHING BEACON SYSTEM LS 1 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

COUNTY'S ESTIMATE
1

Granite Construction Company
Indio, CA 92203

Addenda:  1(4/11/19)
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: 3rd Place Sidewalk and Roadway Improvements Project 
Summary of Bids Vernon Way to 14th Avenue in the Blythe Area
Project BOS Approval: March 26, 2019 (Agenda Item No. 3.20) County Project No. C4-0057, State Project No.ATPL-5956(256)

Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, April 17, 2019
Addenda:  1(4/11/19)

BASE BID (CONTINUED)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

30 010602 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) LS 1 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

30A 641101 12" PLASTIC PIPE LF 68 60.00 4,080.00 75.00 5,100.00
BASE BID TOTAL
ITEMS 1 - 30A 545,530.00 542,367.00

ALTERNATE BID SCH. 1 (UTILITY ADJUSTMENT -CITY OF BLYTHE)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

31 152440 ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE EA 2 1,200.00 2,400.00 1,400.00 2,800.00

32 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE EA 6 750.00 4,500.00 900.00 5,400.00

33 869042 ADJUST PULLBOX TO GRADE EA 1 500.00 500.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
ALTERNATE BID SCH. "1" TOTAL 
ITEMS 31 - 33 7,400.00 9,200.00

ALTERNATE BID SCH. 2 (CITY OF BLYTHE)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

34 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION CY 20 45.00 900.00 400.00 8,000.00

35 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE [INCLUDING BASE UNDER CONCRETE 
IMPROVEMENTS] CY 100 65.00 6,500.00 40.00 4,000.00

36 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A TON 18 110.00 1,980.00 130.00 2,340.00

37 017305 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) [INCLUDING REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER] LF 380 60.00 22,800.00 35.00 13,300.00

38 017309 MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE D CURB) (MODIFIED CRS 204) [6"] LF 12 35.00 420.00 100.00 1,200.00

39 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) (CRS 400 & 401) [INCLUDING REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING SIDEWALK] SQFT 2,200 12.00 26,400.00 10.00 22,000.00

40 017316 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE B) [INCLUDING REMOVAL 
OF EXISTING RAMP/SIDEWALK] EA 1 3,500.00 3,500.00 2,500.00 2,500.00

41 017312 MINOR CONCRETE (COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY) (CRS 207A) [INCLUDING 
REMOVAL OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY] SQFT 560 20.00 11,200.00 20.00 11,200.00

42 017302 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER) (CRS 209) [INCLUDING REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING CROSS GUTTER SPADREL] SQFT 250 20.00 5,000.00 20.00 5,000.00

43 152440 ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE EA 1 1,200.00 1,200.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

44 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE EA 2 750.00 1,500.00 750.00 1,500.00
ALTERNATE BID SCH. "2" TOTAL 
ITEM 34 - 44 81,400.00 72,040.00

COUNTY'S ESTIMATE Granite Construction Company
Indio, CA 92203

1
COUNTY'S ESTIMATE Granite Construction Company

Granite Construction Company
Indio, CA 92203

TOTAL (ALL BID SCHEDULES) 
ITEMS 1 - 44 634,330.00 623,607.00

Indio, CA 92203

1

1
COUNTY'S ESTIMATE
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: 3rd Place Sidewalk and Roadway Improvements Project 
Summary of Bids Vernon Way to 14th Avenue in the Blythe Area
Project BOS Approval: March 26, 2019 (Agenda Item No. 3.20) County Project No. C4-0057, State Project No.ATPL-5956(256)

Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, April 17, 2019
Addenda:  1(4/11/19)

BASE BID 

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

1 015602 FUNDING AWARENESS SIGN EA 2 1,500.00 3,000.00 1,500.00 3,000.00

2 130200 PREPARE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM LS 1 17,000.00 17,000.00 9,000.00 9,000.00

3 120100 TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM LS 1 40,000.00 40,000.00 34,000.00 34,000.00

4 100100 DEVELOP WATER SUPPLY LS 1 4,000.00 4,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

5 066102 DUST ABATEMENT LS 1 23,000.00 23,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

6 170103 CLEARING AND GRUBBING [SEE SPECS FOR ADDITIONAL WORK] LS 1 7,000.00 7,000.00 96,000.00 96,000.00

7 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION CY 1,150 48.00 55,200.00 60.00 69,000.00

8 153103 COLD PLANE ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT SQYD 950 10.00 9,500.00 10.00 9,500.00

9 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE [INCLUDING BASE UNDER CONCRETE 
IMPROVEMENTS] CY 850 40.00 34,000.00 76.00 64,600.00

10 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A TON 675 130.00 87,750.00 131.00 88,425.00

11 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A [OVERLAY (0.10')] TON 70 130.00 9,100.00 200.00 14,000.00

12 017305 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) LF 1,450 45.00 65,250.00 41.00 59,450.00

13 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) (CRS 400 & 401) SQFT 7,600 7.00 53,200.00 7.50 57,000.00

14 017315 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE A) EA 2 4,500.00 9,000.00 7,000.00 14,000.00

15 731516 MINOR CONCRETE (DRIVEWAY) [8" THICK (CRS 207)] SQFT 520 25.00 13,000.00 21.00 10,920.00

16 017302 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER) (CRS 209) SQFT 900 25.00 22,500.00 23.00 20,700.00

17 510501 MINOR CONCRETE [RETAINING CURB PER DETAIL] LF 35 110.00 3,850.00 40.00 1,400.00

18 011503 UNDERSIDEWALK DRAIN CAST IN PLACE (CRS 309) [MODIFIED REVERSE 
FLOW - 2.5' WIDE] EA 2 2,000.00 4,000.00 5,000.00 10,000.00

19 665017 18" CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE (.079" THICK) [2 PIPES AT 35 LF] LF 70 25.00 1,750.00 300.00 21,000.00

20 152390 INSTALL/RELOCATE ROADSIDE SIGN EA 6 450.00 2,700.00 500.00 3,000.00

21 820410 SALVAGE ROADSIDE SIGN EA 6 200.00 1,200.00 250.00 1,500.00

22 194001 DITCH EXCAVATION (DRAINAGE DITCH AND BASIN GRADING) CY 400 24.00 9,600.00 60.00 24,000.00

23 198050 EMBANKMENT [PLACE AND COMPACT (GRADING FOR BERM)] CY 450 24.00 10,800.00 60.00 27,000.00

24 013900(F) MISCELLANEOUS GRADING LS 1 15,000.00 15,000.00 30,905.00 30,905.00

25 198021 IMPORTED ROCKY MATERIAL [1" TO 2" DIAMETER ROCK MIN. 6" THICK] CY 5 200.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 7,500.00

26 510502 MINOR CONCRETE (MINOR STRUCTURE) (CUT-OFF WALL PER DETAIL) LF 230 70.00 16,100.00 150.00 34,500.00

27 840501 THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE SQFT 300 7.00 2,100.00 7.00 2,100.00

28 840515 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING [LEGEND, CROSSWALK, LIMIT LINE] SQFT 500 11.00 5,500.00 11.00 5,500.00

29 870700 FLASHING BEACON SYSTEM LS 1 8,500.00 8,500.00 21,000.00 21,000.00

Lake Forest, CA 92630

2
Hardy & Harper, Inc. Onyx Paving Company, Inc.

Anaheim, CA 92806

3
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Riverside County Transportation Department PROJECT: 3rd Place Sidewalk and Roadway Improvements Project 
Summary of Bids Vernon Way to 14th Avenue in the Blythe Area
Project BOS Approval: March 26, 2019 (Agenda Item No. 3.20) County Project No. C4-0057, State Project No.ATPL-5956(256)

Bids Open: 2 pm     Date: Wednesday, April 17, 2019
Addenda:  1(4/11/19)

BASE BID (CONTINUED)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY UNIT PRICE ENG ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

30 010602 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (AS DIRECTED) LS 1 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 10,000.00

30A 641101 12" PLASTIC PIPE LF 68 75.00 5,100.00 250.00 17,000.00
BASE BID TOTAL
ITEMS 1 - 30A 549,700.00 786,000.00

ALTERNATE BID SCH. 1 (UTILITY ADJUSTMENT -CITY OF BLYTHE)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

31 152440 ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE EA 2 2,000.00 4,000.00 1,500.00 3,000.00

32 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE EA 6 1,500.00 9,000.00 1,500.00 9,000.00

33 869042 ADJUST PULLBOX TO GRADE EA 1 1,000.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

ALTERNATE BID SCH. "1" TOTAL 
ITEMS 31 - 33 14,000.00 14,000.00

ALTERNATE BID SCH. 2 (CITY OF BLYTHE)

ITEM NO. ITEM CODE CONTRACT ITEM UNITS QUANTITY BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE BID UNIT PRICE BID ESTIMATE

34 190101 ROADWAY EXCAVATION CY 20 55.00 1,100.00 210.00 4,200.00

35 260203 CLASS 2 AGGREGATE BASE [INCLUDING BASE UNDER CONCRETE 
IMPROVEMENTS] CY 100 45.00 4,500.00 150.00 15,000.00

36 390132 HOT MIX ASPHALT - TYPE A TON 18 150.00 2,700.00 200.00 3,600.00

37 017305 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB AND GUTTER) (CRS 200) [INCLUDING REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER] LF 380 45.00 17,100.00 55.00 20,900.00

38 017309 MINOR CONCRETE (TYPE D CURB) (MODIFIED CRS 204) [6"] LF 12 45.00 540.00 50.00 600.00

39 731521 MINOR CONCRETE (SIDEWALK) (CRS 400 & 401) [INCLUDING REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING SIDEWALK] SQFT 2,200 10.00 22,000.00 13.00 28,600.00

40 017316 MINOR CONCRETE (CURB RAMP) (CRS 403, CASE B) [INCLUDING REMOVAL 
OF EXISTING RAMP/SIDEWALK] EA 1 4,500.00 4,500.00 8,910.00 8,910.00

41 017312 MINOR CONCRETE (COMMERCIAL DRIVEWAY) (CRS 207A) [INCLUDING 
REMOVAL OF EXISTING DRIVEWAY] SQFT 560 25.00 14,000.00 24.00 13,440.00

42 017302 MINOR CONCRETE (CROSS GUTTER) (CRS 209) [INCLUDING REMOVAL OF 
EXISTING CROSS GUTTER SPADREL] SQFT 250 25.00 6,250.00 37.00 9,250.00

43 152440 ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE EA 1 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

44 152402 ADJUST WATER VALVE COVER TO GRADE EA 2 2,000.00 4,000.00 1,500.00 3,000.00
ALTERNATE BID SCH. "2" TOTAL 
ITEM 34 - 44 78,690.00 109,000.00

TOTAL (ALL BID SCHEDULES) 
ITEMS 1 - 44 642,390.00 909,000.00

2

Lake Forest, CA 92630

2

Lake Forest, CA 92630 Anaheim, CA 92806

Hardy & Harper, Inc. Onyx Paving Company, Inc.
Anaheim, CA 92806

3
Hardy & Harper, Inc. Onyx Paving Company, Inc.

3

2

Lake Forest, CA 92630

3
Hardy & Harper, Inc. Onyx Paving Company, Inc.

Anaheim, CA 92806
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Project:

Project No.:

Apparent Low Bidder:

Subcontractor Name Description of Work/ Bid Items

Superior Pavement Markings
Lic. No. 776306
DIR No. 1000001476

Signs and Striping (partial work)
20-21, 27-29

County Project No. C4-0057, State Project No.ATPL-5956(256)

Subcontractors

Granite Construction Company

3rd Place Sidewalk And Roadway Improvements Project
Vernon Way to 14th Avenue
In the Blythe Area
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